
 
 

 

 
Meeting of:   

 
Engagement Board (Covid-19) 

Date: Wednesday, 30th September, 2020 
Time: 2.00 pm. 
Venue: Via Zoom 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

Item 
No. 

AGENDA Page No 

1   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2   Declarations of Interest   

 Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 

or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 

those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 

of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

 

3   Items for Exclusion of Public and Press   

 To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 

be excluded from the meeting. 

 

4   Appointment of Chair   

 To appoint a Chair to the Engagement Board.  

5   Terms of Reference  3 - 8 

 To approve the attached terms of reference for the Engagement 

Board. 

 

6   Intelligence Update   

 To receive a presentation updating the Board on the latest situation  

Public Document Pack



within the Borough. 

7   Outbreak Plan  9 - 65 

 To consider the attached report from the Director of  Public Health.  

8   Engagement Activity   

 To receive an update on engagement activites to date and forward 

planning. 

 

 

Engagement Board (Covid-19) Members 
 Councillor John Blundell 
Councillor Allen Brett Denise Dawson 
Councillor Ashley Dearnley Dr Chris Duffy 
Councillor Janet Emsley Councillor Kieran Heakin 
 Councillor Sara Rowbotham 
  
 

 



 

Report to Engagement Board 

 

 

Date of Meeting 23 September 2020 
Portfolio Councillor Rowbotham 

(Cabinet Member for 
Health & Wellbeing) 

Report Author Andrea Fallon (Director of 
Public Health) 

Public/Private Document Public 
 

 

Establishment of Sub-Committee 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1. 
 
 
 
 
 

In June 2020 local government and directors of public health were identified 
as critical in managing the next phase of the COVID-19 pandemic: testing, 
contact tracing and outbreak management. Local Authorities have been 
requested by Government to:  

 establish a member-led Local Outbreak Control Board. 
 establish a director of public health-led  Health Protection Board 

(leading on Covid-19). 
 develop a Local Outbreak Control Plan.  

 
The Board will be a formally constituted sub-committee of the Strategic Place 
Board which will appoint the Membership, appoint the Chair and approve 
terms of reference.  

 

Recommendation 

 
2. That the draft Terms of Reference be approved. 

 

Reason for Recommendation 

 
3. The Board will oversee the local delivery of the objectives of the strategy to 

reduce the spread of infection and save lives. 

 

Key Points for Consideration 

 
4. 
 
 
 
4.1 
 
 
 

The NHS Test and Trace service is part of the Government’s COVID-19 
recovery strategy. It is aimed at controlling the COVID-19 rate of reproduction 
(R), reducing the spread of infection and saving lives. 
 
The strategy requires local authorities to work with partners to build on existing 
health protection plans to put in place measures to identify and contain 
outbreaks and protect the public’s health. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



4.2 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
4.7 
 
 
 
4.8 
 
 
 
 
4.9 

The strategy requires a public-facing board led by Council Members to 
communicate openly with the public in relation to the outbreak control plan. 
 
The sub-committee will focus on assuring that we have robust community 
engagement and that we are identifying and containing potential outbreaks in 
such places as schools, care homes and workplaces, and will work closely 
with the NHS, Public Health England and other local partners to achieve this. 
 
The Strategic Place Board is established in accordance with the requirements 
of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 and it holds delegated authority to 
undertake statutory health and wellbeing functions on behalf of the Council. 
 
The sub-committee will be subject to scrutiny by the Health, Schools and Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
A Vice-Chairman will be nominated at the first public meeting. 
 
Board Support 
Rochdale Borough Council Governance Services are responsible for the 
distribution of the agenda and reports, recording minutes, maintaining the 
actions tracker and the organisation of the meetings. 
 
Rochdale Borough Council Public Health team are responsible for the Board 
forward plan, developing the agenda and support for Board members to fulfil 
their role. 
 
Alternatives Considered 
The Council is required to establish a body as part of the national Test and 
Trace Service, designed to control the rate of reproduction of Covid-19 by 
reducing the spread of the infection. 

 

Costs and Budget Summary 

 
5. There are no costs associated with the establishment of the sub-committee 

 

Risk and Policy Implications 

 
6. The risk of not having a robust local response in the context of national policies 

and guidance is the potential for increased spread of the virus and the impact 
of that on the health, wellbeing and wider impacts on individuals, communities 
and the Borough 

  

Consultation 

 
7. Consultation undertaken with Local Authorities, Executive Members, Partner 

Organisations. 

 

Background Papers Place of Inspection 

 

Page 4



8. https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/containing-
and-managing-local-coronavirus-covid-19-
outbreaks/covid-19-contain-framework-a-guide-for-
local-decision-makers#local-outbreak 

None applicable 

 

For Further Information Contact: Wendy Meston, 
Wendy.Meston@rochdale.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 5

mailto:Wendy.Meston@rochdale.gov.uk


 

 

 
ROCHDALE BOROUGH OUTBREAK CONTROL and ENGAGEMENT BOARD - 

COVID 19  
 

Overview – Aims of the Rochdale Borough Outbreak Control and Engagement Board 

The Rochdale Borough Outbreak Control and Engagement  Board (the Board) will provide assurance and 
oversight on behalf of the Strategic Place Board, that the response and recovery phases of the COVID 19 
pandemic includes: 

a. A robust Outbreak Control Plan, which meets both the requirements of Department of Health & 
Social Care and our local needs and ambitions  to manage and minimise the impact of COVID 19 
in the Borough of Rochdale 

b. Ensuring that there is ongoing provision of up to date and clear information in relation to the 
implementation of this plan for local agencies and the public, providing challenge and support 
where necessary.  

c. Oversight and assurance that there is ongoing two way communication and engagement with 
local people and organisations, especially those who are vulnerable and most at risk, in settings 
that present additional challenges and in communities where the impact of COVID 19 is greatest.  

 

Page 6



 

 

 

Key actions of the board 

The Board will have responsibility: 

1. To ensure that we have a robust Borough Outbreak Control Plan and implementation programme 

2. The Board will oversee the ongoing development of local communication and engagement plans 
with residents, families, businesses and communities  

3. The Board will oversee and advise on work completed and planned  to minimise the negative 
impacts of any measures necessary for the management of COVID 19 on residents 

4. The Board will provide challenge and support to agencies, on behalf of local people and in the 
pursuit of reducing inequalities arising from or exacerbated by COVID 19 

5. The Board will advise on building trust and participation in the Test and Trace programme, and 
provide oversight for the expansion of these programmes to ensure equitable access.  

6. The Board will oversee and promote the work of our community response and ensure that that we 
work closely with Community and Voluntary groups to ensure the sector is supported to work with 
local people.  

7. The Board will oversee and make recommendations to all agencies to ensure that higher risk 
residents and groups are appropriately identified and supported 

8. To provide assurance that materials are co-produced with the target groups use local insights and 
that they address the key issues that our communities are raising 

9. To recommend  measures to assess the success of the above, and to ensure that any learning 
from covid-19 is embedded in future planning 

10. The Board will check  that Recovery Plans are in place and that plans are in place to reduce or 
mitigate inequalities in all outcome areas 

 

Accountability Arrangements 
 
The Board will be formally constituted under the auspices of the Public Health and Health Protection 
duties of Rochdale Borough Council, and will be a Sub-Committee appointed by the Rochdale Borough 
Place Board (Health and Wellbeing Board). 
 

Decisions of the Board are advisory and its recommendations will be considered through the 
Council's governance arrangements and those of the appropriate bodies which will retain their 
decision making sovereignty. 
 

The Sub-Committee will be subject to scrutiny by the Health, Schools and Care Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 7



 

 

 
 
 

Membership 
 
Council appointment  

 Council Leader or Deputy (Chair) 

 Cabinet Portfolio Holders for Children 

 Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods, Community and Culture 

 Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing 

 Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Business, Skills & Employment  

 Member of Opposition (political balance to apply) 
 
Co-opted appointments 

 CCG Lay member 

 VCSE Infrastructure Support (Action Together) 

 Healthwatch 
 
Supporting Officers 

 Communications lead  

 Director of Public Health and Wellbeing  

 Consultant in Public Health 

 Director of Integrated Commissioning 

 Director of Children’s Services 


Minutes of the meeting


ENGAGEMENT BOARD (COVID-19) 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Wednesday, 30 September 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Brett; Councillors Dearnley and Heakin;  
D. Dawson, Dr C Duffy, Jones K. Bertram,  
 
OFFICERS: G. Hopper (Director of Children’s Services), A. Fallon (Director of 
Public Health), D. Brierley (Head of Communications), M. Garraway 
(Committee Services) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: A. Threlfall, L. Schofield and D. Gardner. 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Blundell, Councillor Emsley and 
Councillor Rowbotham 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
Resolved 
That Councillor Brett be appointed as Chair and Dr Chris Duffy be 
appointed vice Chair of the Engagement Board (Covid-19).  
 

3 TERMS OF REFERENCE 
Consideration was given to proposed terms of reference for the Engagement 
Board.   
 
Resolved 
That the terms of reference for the Engagement Board (Covid-19) be 
approved. 
 

4 INTELLIGENCE UPDATE 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Public Health which set 
out the current position in relation to Covid-19 within the Borough. 
 
Evidence indicated that cases of Covid-19 had been increasing in some 
regions, following what had been a continual decline across all parts of the 
country.  National lockdown restrictions had gradually been lifted, with many 
businesses re-opening and people able to see each other again.  Following a 
rise in cases across the region and the announcement by the Government 
that additional local measures were being put in place in Greater Manchester, 
new laws prohibiting social gatherings of more than six people had come into 
force on Monday 14 September 2020. 
 
The local information presented information relating to cases of Covid-19, 
including numbers of people in hospital with Covid-19, deaths in the Borough, 
care home outbreaks and the number of deaths in care homes. This had been 



plotted against a timeline which illustrated the course of events in the 
Borough. 
 
The presentation also included some detail on the limitations of data and what 
it would be helpful to monitor going forwards to understand how the situation 
is being managed. 
 
Resolved 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

5 OUTBREAK PLAN 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Public Health setting out 
the Outbreak Plan for the Borough.   
 
The Director of Public Health commented that the NHS Test and Trace 
Programme was just one strand of an overall approach to managing Covid-19 
outbreaks. There was still a role for local authorities and partners to work 
jointly together to support the overall programme and ensure successful 
outbreak prevention and management in local areas. 
 
One of the requirements for each local authority area with public health 
responsibilities was to produce an Outbreak Control Plan. 
 
The overall aim of the Outbreak Control Plan was to provide a framework for 
the approach to preventing and controlling outbreaks of Covid-19 and 
reducing the spread of the virus. 
 
Resolved 
That the report be noted. 
 

6 ENGAGEMENT ACTIVITY 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Public Health which set 
out key themes of engagement activity across the Borough in relation to the 
pandemic.   
 
There had been an effort to share key public health messages and updates on 
the current situation in the Borough, working closely with partners to ensure 
consistent messaging, including the public health actions taken by partners 
and public health. 
 
Resolved 
That the report be noted. 
 


